on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1860, between the hours of nine and eleven in the forenoon, and proceed to elect the proper officers for said town, which election is hereby declared to be legal and binding; Provided, That the said township officers so elected shall qualify according to law within ten days after said election.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March third, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,) March 3d, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BARER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XVII.

An Act to amend an Act for the Incorporation of the Town of New Ulm, in the County of Brown.

Brovion 1. Repeals section five.
9. Elective officers.
3. Duties of Mayor.
4. To hold but one office.
5. Mayor to sign Ordinances.
6. Repealing section.
7. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section five of said Act of incorporation, approved March sixth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, is Repealing clause.

hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. The elective officers of said Town shall be, one Mayor, one Justice of the Peace, (who shall be styled Town Justice), and three Trustees, and have the qualification of voters aforesaid, who shall hold their offices for one year, and until their successors shall be elected and qualified. One Town officers to of said trustees shall be elected from and resident of each year. ward. The Mayor of said town, when so elected, shall be President, and the President and the three Trustees so elected and qualified shall constitute the Town Council. Any three members of said Council shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business pertaining to their duties.

Sec. 3. The Mayor shall take care that the laws of the Dutter of Mayor. State and the ordinances of the Town are duly observed and enforced, and that all other executive officers of the town discharge their respective duties. He shall, from time to time, give the Town Council such information and recommend such measures as he may deem advantageous to the town. The Mayor shall be the chief executive officer and head of the police of the town, and in case of riot or other disturbance he may appoint as many special or temporary constables as he may deem necessary.

Sec. 4. The Mayor of said town, elected under and by The Mayor hold but office. can the provisions of this Act, shall hold no other town office whatever during his term of office as Mayor of said town.

Sec. 5. All ordinances and resolutions, shall, before they ayor to sign take effect, be presented to the Mayor, and if he approves thereof, he shall sign the same. If any ordinance or resolution shall not be returned by the Mayor within five days after it shall have been presented to him, the same shall have the like effect as if approved by him

Sec 6. All Acts and parts of Acts contrary to the pro-Conflicting Acts visions of this Act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday of June, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XVIII.

An Act to establish the Town of Crystal Lake.

SECTION 1: Town of Crystal Lake.
2. First Town Election.
3. Powers of electors. Elections, how conducted.
4. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That so much of the County of Hennepin as